Operating metrics:

Retail merchandise sales margin 37% 38%   37%
Net revenue margin 53% 55%   53%
Segment pre-tax operating margin 20% 20%   20%

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
OPERATING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(UNAUDITED)

Retail POS Payment Solutions Segment Results

The Company completed the AFF acquisition on December 17,  2021,  and the results  of  operations of  AFF have been consolidated since the
acquisition date. As a result of purchase accounting, AFF’s as reported earning assets, consisting of leased merchandise and finance receivables,
contain significant fair value adjustments. The fair value adjustments will be amortized over the life of the lease contracts and finance receivables
acquired at the time of acquisition, which is approximately one year from the date of the acquisition. The Company expects the fair value adjustments
impacting AFF’s earning assets and segment earnings will be minimal in 2023 and beyond.

The following table provides a detail of leased merchandise as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting as of June 30,
2022 (in thousands):

  As of June 30, 2022

As Reported

(GAAP)   Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Leased merchandise, before allowance for lease losses(1) $ 188,025   $ 15,174   $ 203,199

Less allowance for lease losses   (69,101)   (16,913)   (86,014)

Leased merchandise, net $ 118,924   $ (1,739)   $ 117,185

(1)  As reported acquired leased merchandise was recorded at fair value (which includes estimates for charge-offs) in conjunction with purchase
accounting. Adjustment represents the difference between the original depreciated cost and fair value of the remaining acquired leased merchandise.

The following table provides a detail of finance receivables as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting as of June 30,
2022 (in thousands):

  As of June 30, 2022

As Reported

(GAAP)   Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Finance receivables, before allowance for loan losses(1) $ 199,555   $ (14,970)   $ 184,585

Less allowance for loan losses   (73,936)   —   (73,936)

Finance receivables, net $ 125,619   $ (14,970)   $ 110,649

(1) As reported acquired finance receivables was recorded at fair value in conjunction with purchase accounting. Adjustment represents the difference
between the original amortized cost basis and fair value of the remaining acquired finance receivables.

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
OPERATING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(UNAUDITED)

The following table presents segment pre-tax operating income as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting for the
three months ended June 30, 2022 (in thousands):

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

  As Reported   Adjusted

  (GAAP)   Adjustments   (Non-GAAP)

Retail POS Payment Solutions Segment
Revenue:

Leased merchandise income $ 147,700   $ —   $ 147,700

Interest and fees on finance receivables   43,744   11,514   55,258

Total revenue   191,444   11,514   202,958

Cost of revenue:

Depreciation of leased merchandise   82,605   (1,598)   81,007
Provision for lease losses   38,035   —   38,035

Provision for loan losses   26,800   —   26,800

Total cost of revenue   147,440   (1,598)   145,842

Net revenue   44,004   13,112   57,116

Segment expenses:

Operating expenses   31,260   —   31,260

Depreciation and amortization   699   —   699

Total segment expenses   31,959   —   31,959

Segment pre-tax operating income $ 12,045   $ 13,112   $ 25,157

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
OPERATING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(UNAUDITED)

The following table presents segment pre-tax operating income as reported and as adjusted to exclude the impacts of purchase accounting for the six
months ended June 30, 2022 (in thousands):

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

  As Reported   Adjusted

  (GAAP)   Adjustments   (Non-GAAP)

Retail POS Payment Solutions Segment
Revenue:

Leased merchandise income $ 297,647   $ —   $ 297,647

Interest and fees on finance receivables   86,193   27,687   113,880

Total revenue   383,840   27,687   411,527

Cost of revenue:

Depreciation of leased merchandise   176,311   (5,957)   170,354
Provision for lease losses   77,855   —   77,855

Provision for loan losses   51,497   —   51,497

Total cost of revenue   305,663   (5,957)   299,706

Net revenue   78,177   33,644   111,821

Segment expenses:

Operating expenses   60,192   —   60,192

Depreciation and amortization   1,381   —   1,381

Total segment expenses   61,573   —   61,573

Segment pre-tax operating income $ 16,604   $ 33,644   $ 50,248

FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.
OPERATING INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

(UNAUDITED)

Consolidated Results of Operations

The following table reconciles pre-tax operating income of the Company’s U.S. pawn segment, Latin America pawn segment and retail POS payment
solutions segment discussed above to consolidated net income (in thousands):

  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended

  June 30,   June 30,

  2022   2021   2022   2021

Consolidated Results of Operations
Segment pre-tax operating income:

U.S. pawn $ 64,003   $ 47,135   $ 137,151   $ 108,020
Latin America pawn   33,249   28,078   62,763   53,813